
 

 
                                  

 
 

AGENDA 

 

 

For a meeting of the 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
at 

2.00 PM 
in the 

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ 

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

Committee 
Members: 

Councillor Jean Bevan, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, 
Councillor Trevor Scott, Councillor Rob Shorrock, Councillor 
Ian Stokes (Chairman), Councillor Jeff Thompson and 
Councillor Martin Wilkins 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 406152 
E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Committee will elect its vice-chairman for the municipal year. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Committee to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 

 
  
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  



5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2014 
 

  (Enclosure) 
  
6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/14 

 
 Report of internal audit. (Enclosure) 
  
8. ADHERENCE TO PUBLIC SERVICE INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD 

 
 Report number HOF279 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
9. INTERNAL AUDIT TRACKING REPORT 

 
 Report of Internal Audit. (Enclosure) 
  
10. RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Report number HOF278 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 

  
 



 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Jean Bevan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
Councillor Rob Shorrock 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Rosemary H Woolley 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Strategic Director – Corporate Focus 
(Daren Turner) 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Operations Director (Ian Yates) 
Waste and Recycling Service Manager 
(Keith Rowe) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio 
Holder: Governance and 
Communication) 
 
AUDIT 

 

External Audit: Mike Norman (KPMG) 
Internal Audit: Rob Barnett (Baker Tilly) 
 

 

 
 

53. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Committee was notified that Councillor Adam Stokes would be substituting 

for Councillor Wilkins for this meeting only. 
  

54. APOLOGIES 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Thompson. Councillor 

Mike Taylor, the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Resources – Well Run Council 
also apologised as he could not attend the meeting. 

  

55. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  

56. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2014 were agreed as a correct 

record. 

Agenda Item 5



2 

  

57. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

 
 Mike Norman from KPMG, the Council’s external auditor, presented the 

External Audit Plan 2013/14. He informed members that the scope of the audit 
would be the same as 2012/13 and was consistent with the Audit Commission’s 
code of practice.  
 
The audit would give an opinion on the Statement of Accounts and a value for 
money conclusion. Risk assessments on these areas highlighted one risk each: 
the triennial value of the local government pension scheme and arrangements 
for securing financial resilience in terms of delivering its medium term savings 
plans respectively. 
 
The plan outlined the four stages that would form the audit: planning, delivery, 
closure and reporting and included broad timings. Members were informed that 
changes might be necessary in-year if new risks were identified. Notification 
was also given of a change to the Audit team. 
 
Members 
[...]
at the Member signs to acknowledge that they have 
appropriate insurance including business use 

• That the back of the claim form includes details of the insurance 
requirements that a member must meet 

• That the letter sent out accompanying the new claim form should 
highlight insurance requirements that a member must meet 

  



4 

60. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 Rob Barnett, Senior Manager from Baker Tilly presented the Internal Audit 

Progress Report. He informed members that since their last update six reports 
had been finalised; four had been given a green opinion (consultation and 
communication – stakeholder contact; information security management 
system; allocations and lettings (including void management), and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy) and one an amber green opinion (leases). A poor 
progress opinion was given in relation to the follow-up report. Across the audit 
a total of 15 recommendations had been made (no high risk, 6 medium risk and 
9 low risk). Thirteen medium risk recommendations were still identified as 
outstanding in the follow-up report. 
 
The report provided headline findings for each audit, which Mr Barnett 
summarised, together with the medium risk recommendations that were raised, 
with an implementation deadline and the responsible officer. 
 
Specific questions raised by Councillors included proactive monitoring of ICT as 
highlighted in the audit of the Information Security Management System and 
the recommendation relating to decorating cards which arose as part of the 
allocations and letting audit. Members were notified that proactive monitoring of 
ICT would include exception reports showing staff internet usage and any 
online transactions. 
 
Decorating cards were provided to tenants; the recommendation relating to this 
concentrated on reconciliation to identify instances when vouchers were not 
used and the reclamation any surplus. Members queried the voucher system; 
whether the store for which the vouchers were valid was the most appropriate 
for the purposes of redecoration and whether there was an opportunity to 
switch to a more efficient solution than vouchers. The committee noted that the 
management comment stated that an alternative scheme provider was being 
considered. 

  

61. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP REPORT 

 
 The Senior Manager from Baker Tilly presented the internal audit follow-up 

report, which reviewed progress against the implementation of medium and 
high risk recommendations made by Internal Audit. The follow-up report gave 
an opinion that ‘poor progress’ had been made. Of the 17 recommendations 
featured in the report, 11 had not been implemented, the implementation of 2 
was ongoing and 4 were fully implemented. 
 
Revised implementation dates had been agreed for outstanding 
recommendations; progress would continue to be reviewed as part of follow-up 
reports. Discussion began with the suggestion that the report should show 
adjusted implementation dates next to the originally agreed implementation 
dates to clearly show slippage. 
 
As the majority of recommendations that had not been implemented related to 
the audit of Waste and Recycling and Fleet Management, the Operations 



5 

Director and the Waste and Recycling Service Manager were invited to make 
comment. They explained that there had been a number of considerable 
changes within the Waste and Recycling team, with recruitment for some 
positions ongoing. Officers assured members that all those recommendations 
that related to health and safety had been fully implemented. 
 
The Committee was informed that some of the recommendations in relation to 
the Waste Policy had not progressed because of the need to retender for the 
recycling contract; it was possible that the outcome of retendering could affect 
the content of the policy. 
 
Mr Rowe added that as the officer with responsibility for the refuse fleet he was 
content that the arrangements currently in place in relation to their service and 
ongoing maintenance were robust. This process combined the use of 
Roadbase for the majority of tasks with a separate system for the scheduling of 
vehicle servicing. As the appointment of key staff members was after the 
completion of the audit, officers requested the opportunity to discuss and 
review the recommendations with Internal Audit. 
 
Committee members also briefly discussed the use of pool cars; officers 
confirmed that the use of pool cars did not include personal use. The electronic 
booking system had been launched in January 2014 and incorporated the 
requirement for staff to provide details about their driving licence. Councillors 
were informed that while a policy for the use of pool cars had not been 
developed a guide was produced in association with the new booking system. 
The electronic booking system together with logs in vehicles addressed the 
issues about which the recommendations made in the audit. 

  

62. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 

 
 Mr Barnett presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. In preparing the plan 

Internal Audit had considered changes to potential risks for the year and the 
Council’s risk registers, spoken to the Committee and officers and then 
presented proposals to the directors for approval. The Committee was asked to 
consider whether it considered the plan fit for purpose and if so, to endorse the 
plan. The plan provided a brief overview of the proposed audit and more 
detailed scopes would be developed prior to the commencement of each audit. 
 
Members were reminded that changes could be made to the programme 
through the year if new risks or concerns emerged; there were also a number of 
contingency days. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee was informed that the audit of 
purchase orders was part of a cycle with other finance-related audits. Members 
were pleased that Section 106 Agreements had also been included in the draft 
audit plan.  
 
The Committee noted and endorsed the draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/15. 

  



6 

63. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
 The Head of Finance presented report number HOF269 on the Statement of 

Accounting Policies 2013/14. He informed members that there were no 
fundamental changes however a number of small changes had been made to 
reflect the latest guidance from CIPFA on local authority funding. The full suite 
of policies was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the policies relating to termination 
benefits, which had been refreshed to improve clarity about what they were and 
when they would apply. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee approved the Statement of Accounting Policies to be used 
in the production of the 2013/14 financial statements. 

  

64. PENSION ASSUMPTIONS 

 
 The Head of Finance presented report number HOF270 on the underlying 

assumptions to be used to calculate IAS19 pension figures in the 2013/14 
Statement of Accounts. Information was supplied by the actuary; the latest 
information received by the authority confirmed there had been no material 
changes. 
 
The Committee was notified that at paragraph 3 of 3.8 should read “the salary 
decrease rate” and that the financial impact of the salary increase rate as 
shown in appendix 1 to the report should read: “decrease in the charge for cost 
of future pensions.” 
 
Members questioned and noted the high return on assets that was quoted in 
the figures supplied by the actuary. The Committee also acknowledged that the 
figures would be reviewed as at 31 March 2014 and updated in light of any 
material movements. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee approved the IAS19 (International Accounting Standard 
19) assumptions to be used in the production of the 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts. 

  

65. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 15:23. 
  

 



 

 

 

 

 

South Kesteven District Council  

Internal Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 2014 

Presented at the Governance an
[...]
ine were ‘reasonable’ assurance and 

one was ‘some’ assurance. Following management 

request, additional work was undertaken around vehicle 

usage and procurement practices at the Depot and this has 

identified weaknesses in the control framework. We believe 

that an ‘Amber’ opinion correctly reflects the control 

framework currently in place. 

 

 

Note: The direction of travel arrow indicates whether the change in our opinion related to the previous year is upward (improving), 

downward (adverse) or static. 



 South Kesteven District Council | 2 

 

 
 

 

1.3 The Basis of the Opinion 

1.3.1 Governance  

We undertook a specific review of Corporate Governance during 2013/14, which focussed primarily on the 

Council’s informed decision making processes. The Council’s Constitution includes a formal Scheme of 

Delegation, detailing the responsibilities and decision making powers of both Members and Officers of the 

Council; including nominated deputies. Responsibility for recommending amendments to the Council’s 

Constitution has been delegated to the Constitution Committee.   

We are also aware from our more general audit coverage, and from our attendance at Governance and Audit 

Committee meetings that the Council has satisfactory governance arrangements in place. No significant 

recommendations were made as a result of the audit. 

1.3.2 Risk Management  

We undertook a full review of the Council’s Risk Management Framework in 2013/14, concentrating on the 

adequacy of the arrangements to identify, monitor and mitigate the risks faced by the Council. The Council 

has a documented Risk Management Strategy in place, detailing the Council’s risk methodology and attitude 

to risk.  

The Council has adopted a three tier approach to recording risks; those documented within the Corporate 

Level Risk Register, Exceptional Level Service Risk Register and Business As Usual Service Risk Register, 

allowing for both strategic and departmental risks to be identified and closely monitored. The Risk 

Management Group monitors and co-ordinates risk assessment activity throughout the Council, ensuring 

consistency in the approach taken. Risks identified at the corporate level are also monitored by the 

Governance and Audit Committee on a semi-annual basis. No recommendations were made as a result of the 

audit. 

1.3.3 Control  

We undertook 30 internal audit reviews in 2013/14, and these included three follow-up reviews and two 

Advisory reviews. For the 25 reviews resulting in an assurance opinion, there were 15 reviews (60%) which 

resulted in substantial assurance level being given; 9 (36%) where reasonable assurance was given; and 1 

(4%) where some assurance was given. In addition, an advisory review of ‘Stamford Car Parking Income’ was 

undertaken to determine whether there was an explanation for the downturn in income from Stamford car 

parks. An advisory review of ‘Staff Engagement and Communication’ was also undertaken which focused on 

compliance with the Council’s Management Pledge introduced as part of the “Unlocking Our Potential” 

agenda. Both advisory reviews did not result in an assurance opinion.  

At the request of management, we also undertook some additional work around Council vehicle usage and 

procurement practices at the Depot; our findings highlighted weaknesses and these have been referred to 

management. As at 31 March 2014, we understand that there is an on-going investigation.  

1.3.4 Acceptance of Recommendations 

All 112 of the recommendations made during the year were accepted by management.  



 South Kesteven District Council | 3 

 

 
 

 

1.3.5 Comparison of Internal Audit Opinions (Assurance assignments) in 2013/2014 compared with 2012/2013 

 

 

1.3.6 Comparison of Internal Audit recommendations made 2013/2014 compared with 2012/2013 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2012/2013 2013/2014

Green

Amber Green

Amber Red

Red

0%

1
[...]
ance and Communication Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles 
Head of Finance 
r.wyles@southkesteven,gov.uk 
Tel: (01476) 406210 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Governance and Audit Committee note that the current internal audit arrangements 
fully conform with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To update members on the new PSIAS that came into effect on 1 April 2013 and to 
confirm to the Committee that South Kesteven’s internal audit arrangements fully 
conform to the new PSIAS standards.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8



 Page 2

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
Introduction & Background   
  
A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one of the key 
elements of good governance as recognised throughout the public sector. 
 
Prior to 2013, public sector bodies were covered by different internal audit standards. 
For example, Central Government and the NHS had standards based on those issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) whereas Local Government used 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government – last revised in 2006. 
 
CIPFA and other relevant internal audit standard setters in collaboration with the CIIA 
have been working together to adopt a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards from 1 April 2013. 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
 
A copy of the PSIAS is attached as Appendix A. In summary, they consist of the 
following:  
 

• Section 1 – Introduction 

• Section 2 – Applicability 

• Section 3 – Definition of
[...]
ers Allowances and Expenses  8 1 7 N/A 

23.13/14 Leases 5 2 3 N/A 

30.13/14 Allocations and Lettings (including Void 
Management) 

3 2 1 N/A 

31.13/14 Information Security Management 
System (ISMS) 

2 1 1 N/A 

 



 Page 1

REPORT TO GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE  

 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE  
 
REPORT NO:  HOF278 
 
DATE:      26 June 2014 
 

TITLE: 
 

Risk Management Annual Report 2013-14 &  
Corporate Risk Register Update 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

None 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Paul Carpenter 
Governance and Communication Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 

Tracey Elliott 
Governance & Risk Officer 
t.elliott@southkesteven.gov.uk  
Tel: (01476) 406038 

INITIAL 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in paragraph (7) 
below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 
 

HOF260 – Risk Management Update including  
Corporate Risk Register 21 November 2013 
 
The above reports can be located by putting their reference 
number in the search section of the committee website via the 

link below: 
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDocSearch.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Governance & Audit Committee is requested to: 
 
i) note the contents of this report 
ii) review and approve the latest version of the Corporate Risk Register attached 

as Appendix A 

Agenda Item 10



 Page 2

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
In accordance with the terms of reference of the Committee it is a requirement to 
produce an annual report on the risk management arrangements in place and the 
activities undertaken.  Risk Management is fundamental to the Council’s achievement 
of its strategic objectives.  The report being presented covers the 2013-14 period and 
details the various aspects of work delivered during the course of the year.   
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
Risk Management Strategy 
 
The Risk Management Strategy remains unchanged with the next review is due to be 
undertaken in 2015 to ensure it remains fit for purpose and in line with the Council’s 
risk management requirements. 
 
Risk Management Internal Audit 
 
During the course of the year, and as part of the internal audit work plan for 2013-14, 
an audit was undertaken on the effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in 
place across the Council.  The review focussed on ensuring that the current risk 
management processes are embedded within the Council and that all identified risks 
and controls are in place and agreed actions are followed up on a timely basis.  This is 
to ensure that the Council has an adequate Risk Management Framework in place 
which is sufficient to identify, monitor and mitigate the risks that it faces. 
 
The development and maintenance of an effective risk management system and 
assurance framework is a key element for providing on-going assurance to 
management and Members over the effectiveness of controls identified to mitigate 
principal risks that threaten the achievement of strategic objectives. 
 
The review took into account all aspects of how the Council manages risk.  As part of 
the review internal audit identified that the Council has continued to monitor its 
Corporate and Service Risks as part of a formalised process and that changes in the 
Service Risk profile have been reported where appropriate for consideration on the 
Corporate Risk Register, showing that the Council has a level of understanding 
between the relationship between its risks. 
 
Taking account of there being no issues identified, the Council was given a substantial 
assurance that the controls upon which the organisation relies to manage risk are 
suitably designed, consistently applied and effective. 
 
The report itself was presented to the Committee
[...]
 in July 2014 for peer 
challenge to ensure the scoring and weighting is in line with other areas.  Another 
further review is planned for November 2014 in preparation for incorporation into the 
service planning process for 2014/15. 
 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Committee last approved the Corporate Risk Register at the November meeting.  
In order to ensure the risk register is up to date and fit for purpose, a recent review has 
been undertaken with the Heads of Service to refresh existing risks to ensure they 
remain relevant and identify any other emerging risks.  Consideration and review of 
the Corporate Risk Register is undertaken at Management Team every quarter.   
 
The updated Corporate Risk Register is attached as Appendix A.  Whilst this has not 
resulted in any new risks being included, the risks have been reviewed and a number 
of updates have been made.  These include the removal of: 
 

• Failure to integrate new localised performance framework together with local 
measures linked to priority actions – The Performance Management Framework 
is now embedded and ensures that key priority actions are delivered or reviewed 



 Page 4

as necessary.  This risk has therefore been removed from the register as it is now 
deemed business as usual and is adequately resourced. 
 

• Failure to keep the public and parishes informed on Council priorities and 
issues – The Communication Plan and the Consultation & Engagement Strategy 
are in line with our priorities and there is the commitment to continually engage with 
the community.  The Citizen’s Panel has had a very successful first year and there 
continues to be regular newsletters to the community, tenants, parishes etc.  This 
risk has therefore been removed from the register as, like the previous risk, the 
work is now embedded and has become part of the core business. 

 

Conclusion 
 
Members have been kept informed during the course of the year on the risk 
management activities being undertake
[...]
ess  
• Reduced service delivery  
• Failure to deliver 

priorities  
• Industrial action  

• The Council has developed an 
“Unlocking Our Potential” 
culture change programme to 
incorporate leadership, 
management, customer focus 
and performance 
management/delivery  

• Cohesive creating a flexible 
organisation programme 
developed 

2
 M

in
o

r
 

2
 P

o
s
s
ib

le
 

4
 M

e
d

iu
m

 

1. Continue to embed the culture change 
programme as part of overall People 
Strategy  

2. Promote the flexible organisation 
programme and engage staff in its rollout 

7 

T
e
c
h

n
o

lo
g

ic
a
l 

C
u

s
to

m
e
r 

Ability for ICT 
infrastructure and 
support systems to be 
adapted and 
configured in order to 
provide a resilient 
framework, specifically 
to meet the challenges 
of agile working and 
customer access 
strategy  
 
Head of Finance 

• Failure to implement 
and sustain a robust 
ICT infrastructure that 
is resilient and flexible 
enough to meet the 
challenge of the 
delivery of an agile 
workforce 

• Aging ICT hardware 
and network  

• Pressures on ICT 
platform causing 
difficulties to deliver 
quality services and 
creating an inflexible ICT 
infrastructure  

• ICT strategy setting out 
roadmap for development  

• Close linkages to corporate 
priorities 

• Review of service resourcing 
and opportunities for 
partnerships  

3
 M

a
jo

r 

1
 U

n
li
k
e
ly

 

3
 L

o
w

 1. ICT strategy approved and action being 
implemented 

2. ICT Steering Group meets regularly to 
monitor progress of actions introduced 

 

  



Appendix A:  Corporate Risk Register – June 2014           

            

 


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2014
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/14
	8 ADHERENCE TO PUBLIC SERVICE INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD
	HOF279 Appendix A Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT TRACKING REPORT
	10 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14
	HOF278 Appendix A Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeff Thompson 
Councillor Martin Wilkins 
 

OFFICERS AUDIT 

 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

External Audit: Mike Norman (KPMG) 
Internal Audit: Rob Barnett (Baker Tilly) 
 

 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Dr Peter Moseley be appointed 

as the Committee’s Vice-Chairman. This was agreed by those present. 
  

2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Committee was notified that Councillor Adam Stokes was substituting for 

Councillor Bevan for this meeting only. 
  

3. APOLOGIES 

 
 As the relevant Portfolio Holder, Councillor Mike Taylor requested that his 

apologies be noted. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 were proposed, seconded 

and agreed as a correct record. 
  



2 

6. ADHERENCE TO PUBLIC SERVICE INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD 

 
 The Committee considered report number HOF279 by the Head of Finance on 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, a copy of which were attached as an 
appendix to the report. The new Standards were introduced on 1 April 2013 
and amalgamated two previous standards into one. Members were assured 
that , the Council was adhering to the  CIPFA standards and that the internal 
auditors, Baker Tilly, were also fully compliant with the standards. 
 
Brief reference was also made to the Internal Audit Charter, which had been 
considered by the Committee in November 2013. Since that meeting work had 
been undertaken to ensure the Charter was fit for purpose. Members were 
advised that the Charter would be re-presented to the Committee for 
endorsement with the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/14 

 
 Rob Barnett, Senior Manager from Baker Tilly presented the Internal Audit 

Annual Report 2013/14. The report summarised Internal Audit activity during 
the year and explained that sufficient work had been undertaken on which to 
base opinions on governance, risk management and the control framework. 
 
Committee members were advised that the overall audit opinions for 2013/14 
were the same opinions as those given for 2012/13 (green opinions in respect 
of governance and risk management and an amber opinion in respect of the 
control framework). Mr Barnett explained that the amber opinion was based on 
two advisory reports which identified weaknesses in the control framework and 
the number of medium and high risk recommendation not implemented by the 
due date. Internal audit were, however, pleased to note that no audits were 
given red opinions and that all recommendations made were accepted by 
management.  
 
In response to the question of a Committee member, Mr Barnett explained that 
the opinion given for each audit was not based on the quantity of 
recommendations but a combination of the risk associated with the subject of 
the audit and the number and scope of recommendations. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

8. INTERNAL AUDIT TRACKING REPORT 

 
 Mr Barnett from Baker Tilly presented the Internal Audit follow-up report, which 

reviewed progress against the implementation of medium and high risk 
recommendations made by Internal Audit. The follow-up report gave an opinion 
that adequate progress had been made. Of the 34 recommendations featured 
in the report, 23 had been implemented, 2 had not been implemented and 1 
had been superseded, while implementation was ongoing in respect of 8 
recommendations. 



3 

 
The report included a management action plan with revised deadlines for those 
recommendations that had not been implemented. Members noted that all 
recommendations had been accepted by management and that Internal Audit 
was satisfied with the revised dates that had been given. 
 
The Head of Finance gave members an update on the implementation of 
recommendations relating to a social media policy and sample-checking of 
timesheets in relation to flexible working. These would be documented in the 
next follow-up report to Committee; members were advised that commentary 
on the slippage of the flexible working recommendation could be provided at 
that time. 
 
Members asked a number of questions about the audits covered by the follow-
up report including the process for checking the attendance of car park 
enforcement officers, arrangements for dealing with over-payments and 
penalties for breaches of contract by the grounds maintenance contractor. 
Regarding grounds maintenance, Members were advised that the issue had 
been raised by the Scrutiny Committee and that any information provided to 
that Committee with regard to penalties could be shared with members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Brief discussion ensued on pool car arrangements. A question was asked 
about the method through which the use of pool cars would be assessed as 
safe and responsible. Members were informed that the measures in place 
required users to sign up to terms and conditions, placing the onus of 
responsibility with the individual, not the authority. Members also queried the 
process for checking staff driving licences. Managers were required to check 
licences at least once a year, more frequently for those services requiring 
regular vehicle use. Staff members were also required to declare any penalty 
points to their manager between checks; failure to do so would instigate 
disciplinary action.  
 
One member was concerned about the number of recommendations where 
commentary stated that they had not been implemented by agreed deadlines 
because of key staff moving on. Officers informed members that key staff 
leaving the organisation and failure to recruit had been identified during a 
recent review of organisational risk and would be added to the corporate risk 
register. A further suggestion was made that ‘buddying’ arrangements where 
recommendations became the responsibility of two officers could be put into 
place. Comment from Internal Audit indicated a preference for one named 
responsible officer so that responsibility and accountability was clear. Members 
were advised that when key officers left the council, heads of service were 
responsible for ensuring duties, including implementation of recommendations, 
were reassigned. 

  

9. RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Decision: 

 



4 

The Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

1. Noted the contents of report number HOF278 by the Head of 
Finance 

2. Approved the latest version of the corporate risk register attached 
as appendix A to report number HOF278 

 
The Governance and Risk Officer presented report number HOF278 by the 
Head of Finance on the Risk Management Annual Report 2013/14 and update 
of the corporate risk register. She explained that the risk management strategy 
was next scheduled to be updated in 2014 and drew members’ attention to the 
positive opinion on the Council’s risk management arrangements given by 
Internal Audit. 
 
Committee members were advised that the council’s risk management group, 
which met every other month, discussed service risks, the corporate risk 
register and wider governance issues. The group was also scheduled to 
discuss exceptional risks arising from recent service risk reviews. The 
corporate risk register was also considered by the council’s management team 
on a quarterly basis. 
 
Councillors noted that two risks had been removed from the corporate risk 
register during the service reviews: failure to integrate new localised 
performance framework together with local measures linked to priority actions 
and failure to keep the public and parishes informed on Council priorities and 
issues; this was due to the risks now being managed at service level and have 
therefore been incorporated into ‘business as usual’. Any new corporate risks 
added as a result of the reviews would be included in the copy of the register 
presented to the committee at its meeting on 4 December 2014. 
 
The recommendations to note the report and approve the latest version of the 
corporate risk register were proposed, seconded and on being put to the vote, 
agreed. 

  

10. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 14:57. 
  

 


